

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK AND THE NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

J. ANTHONY JORDAN
President

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Three Columbia Place
Albany, New York 12210
(518) 598-8968

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
District Attorneys
Association of the State
of New York*

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
*District Attorney
New York County*

HILARY HASSLER
Chief of Appeals

DAVID M. COHN*
DIANA WANG

Assistant District Attorneys

One Hogan Place
New York, NY 10013
(212) 335-4098
cohnd@dany.nyc.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

* Counsel of Record

BILLY WEST

President

NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

1400 Crystal Drive, Suite 330

Arlington, VA 22202

(703) 549-9222

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

National District Attorneys Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
A. As courts have long recognized, a party may, through its litigation strategy, lose the right to assert a legal claim.....	3
B. New York’s “opening the door” rule promotes fair trials by imposing consequences for sharp practice. Further, the rule is reasonable and limited.....	6
C. The “door opening” principle applies to constitutional rules of evidence	9
D. The admission of a limited excerpt from a non-testifying witness’s plea allocution was reasonable under the circumstances of this case.....	14
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	3
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	10
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	14
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	3
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	2, 9
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990).....	11

<i>Ko v. Burge</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6826 (JGK), 2008 WL 552629 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2008)	12
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	10
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2, 10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	4
<i>People v. Buchanan</i> , 145 N.Y. 1 (1895)	6
<i>People v. Carroll</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 375 (2000)	6
<i>People v. Crandall</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 111 (1986)	9
<i>People v. Hemphill</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 1035 (2020)	17
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 445 (1982)	8
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 823 (1998)	8
<i>People v. Morrison</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 951 (2018)	4

<i>People v. Reid</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 382 (2012)	12
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1039 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2012)....	9
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 749 (2001)	7
<i>People v. Rojas</i> , 97 N.Y.3d 32 (2001)	7
<i>People v. Schlesinger Elec. Contractors</i> , 143 A.D.3d 516 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2016)....	9
<i>People v. Sylvester</i> , 188 A.D.3d 1723 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dept. 2020)	9
<i>People v. Wallace</i> , 31 A.D.3d 1041 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 2006)....	9
<i>People v. Watts</i> , 176 A.D.3d 981 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2019)....	9
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	14
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 475 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 898 F.2d 230 (1st Cir. 1990)	5

<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Cruz-Diaz</i> , 550 F.3d 169 (1st Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 15
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	13

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	2
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	14
4 <i>Jones on Evidence</i> (7th ed.) § 24:26.20 <i>et seq.</i> (Dec. 2020).....	13
6 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (Chadbourn rev. ed.) § 1873	8
A.B.A. Model Rule of Prof. Conduct 1.3, cmt. 1	3

Fed. R. Evid. 106	5
Mont. R. Evid. 106(a)	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 27-106(1)	5
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
<i>Wharton's Criminal Evidence</i> § 4:10 (15 th ed.).....	4-5
